CHAPTER 311—H. F. No. 1059 [Coded as Sections 161.031 and 161.032]

An act relating to the powers of the Commissioner of Highways, providing for pavement markings on highways off the trunk highway system and reimbursing the trunk highway fund therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[161.031] Marking equipment furnished to municipalities. Section 1. The Commissioner of Highways may, at the request of the governing body of any county, city, town, village, borough or other governmental authority or agency of the state, furnish and operate pavement marking equipment and furnish necessary operators for such equipment to pavement mark highways off the trunk highway system of the state, and the Commissioner of Highways shall have a claim against the county, city, town, village, borough or other governmental authority or agency of the state requesting the foregoing services for the cost thereof in order to reimburse the trunk highway fund.

[161.032] Agreement; reimbursement. Sec. 2. The county, city, town, village, borough or other governmental authority or agency of the state requesting the Commissioner of Highways to pavement mark a highway off the trunk highway system is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Commissioner of Highways providing for the service to be rendered and the method of reimbursement to the trunk highway fund for the cost thereof.

Approved April 12, 1947.

CHAPTER 312-H. F. No. 1109

An act relating to eminent domain proceedings instituted by the state or by any of its agencies or political subdivisions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 117.20.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 117.20, is hereby amended to read as follows:

117.20. Proceedings by state or its agencies. In eminent domain proceedings instituted by the state or by any of its